## NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE BY THE PLACER COUNTY REGISTRAR OF VOTERS OF OFFICE FOR WHICH CANDIDATES ARE TO BE NOMINATED OR ELECTED AT THE SPECIAL PRIMARY ELECTION. NOTICE OF CENTRAL COUNTING LOCATION. NOTICE OF WEEKEND OFFICE HOURS. NOTICE OF LAST DAY TO REGISTER. NOTICE OF VOTE BY MAIL BALLOTS ISSUED. NOTICE OF THE SELECTION OF PRECINCTS FOR THE MANUAL TALLY AND OF THE MANUAL TALLY OF BALLOTS TO BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by Ryan Ronco, Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters, in accordance with the provisions of the Election Laws of the State of California, on March 26, 2019 there will be a Special Primary Election to be held for California State Senate, 1st District.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the signature in lieu of filing fee collection period begins January 16, 2019 and may be obtained from the Placer County Elections Office, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603. Completed Placer County signature in lieu paperwork shall be returned to the Elections Office for filing on or before January 22, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that official nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy may be obtained from the Placer County Elections Office, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603. Completed Placer County nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy shall be returned to the Elections Office for filing.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that candidate filing opened January 16, 2019 and will close January 31, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the write-in period begins January 28, 2019 and ends March 12, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the hours for filing nomination petitions and declarations of candidacy during the filing period will be Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM excluding holidays.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the last day to register to vote for the Special Primary Election is March 11, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that vote by mail ballots will begin to mail on February 25, 2019. The last day for the Elections Office to mail a requested vote by mail ballot is March 19, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the Special Primary Election the polls will be open from the hour of 7:00 AM to the hour of 8:00 PM on the day thereof.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that after the polls are closed on the date of said election, the ballots will be transported to the central counting location at the Placer County Elections Office, 2956 Richardson Drive, Auburn, CA 95603.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the opening and processing of the vote by mail ballots for said election will take place at the Placer County Elections Office starting March 12, 2019 and continue through Election Night, March 26, 2019.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the canvass will commence on or before 8:00 AM on March 27, 2019 at the Placer County Elections Office.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Elections Office will be open for business the weekend prior to the Special Primary Election, March 23<sup>rd</sup> and 24<sup>th</sup>, from 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, in accordance with provisions of the election laws of the State of California, on March 27<sup>th</sup> at 10:00 AM, the Placer County Elections Office will randomly select precincts for a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the precincts casting ballots at the March 26, 2019 Special Primary Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this random selection of precincts is open to the public.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that on March 28, 2019 at 9:00 AM, the Placer County Elections Office will begin a manual tally of one percent (1%) of the precincts casting ballots at the March 26, 2019 Special Primary Election.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that this manual tally is open to the public and shall continue daily (Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays excluded, unless otherwise decided by the County Registrar of Voters) until completed.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that for directions or information regarding the manual tally, interested persons may call the Placer County Elections Office at 530-886-5650 or toll-free in California at 800-824-8683.

Ryan Ronco Placer County Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters